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Attorneys for Petitioner Exempt from filing fees
El Dorado Union High School District Gov. Code § 6103
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO Assigned fo

Judge Dylan Sullivan
ior all purposes

CaseNo.. PO 20210042

EL DORADO UNION HIGH SCHOOL %
ST
DISTRICT, ) PETITION FOR DECLARATORY
% RELIEY
Petitioner, g [C.C.P. Section 1060] [BY FAX]
v ) Unlimited Civil
COUNTY OF EL DORADO, OFFICE OF THE% ﬂf Q“l\
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF Date: -
CALIFORNIA, and Does 1 through 10, § Time: Qa0
Inclusive, ) Dept.: q
Respondents. %
)
)
)

PETITIONER, EL. DORADO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT ALLEGES:

1. At all times herein mentioned, Petitioner, E! Dorado Union High School District
(“District”), is a public high school district providing public education to high school students
residing within its geographic boundaries. The District operates six high schools, including El
Dorado High School (“EDHS”). EDHS is located at 561 Canal Street, Placerville, California,
which is immediately adjacent to Bennett Park, a property currently used as a public park which
includes two baseball diamonds, tennis courts, and open space.

2. The County of El Dorado (“County”) is a political subdivision of the State of

California and is the sole owner and administrator of Bennett Park, as more particularly described
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in Exhibit A. A map and legal description of Bennett Park is set forth in Exhibit A, incorporated
herein by this reference.

3. The California State Attorney General is charged with the responsibility of
enforcing and supervising all charitable corporations, unincorporated associations, trustees, and
other legal entities holding property for charitable purposes, under Government Code §§ 12580 et
seq. Pursuant to Government Code § 12591, the Attorney General has been made a party herein.

4, On or about July 8, 1924, Marcus P. Bennett and Mary C. Bennett, as husband and
wife, granted Bennett Park to the County for the benefit of the people of LIl Dorado County in
memory of their young son, Marcus P. Bennett, Jr. (the “Grant”). The Grant provides in pertinent

part that the property is granted to the County:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said property for the free use thereof by the people
of said County of El Dorado solely for the said purposes of recreation, sports, social
open air gatherings, entertainment, games and amusements.

However, among other restrictions, the Grant provided that the “property shall never be used for
public camp grounds, or for any commercial purpose, and no school building, residence or
dwelling-house, or any building for commercial purposes, shall ever be erected or maintained
thereon.” The Grant also provided that “[a]ll use of said property shall be under and subject to the
proper regulation and control of the Board of Supervisors.”

3. A copy of the Indenture from Marcus P. Bennett and Mary C. Bennett, Grantors,
to the County of El Dorado, Grantee, dated July 8, 1924, is attached as Exhibit B, and incorporated
herein by this reference.

6. The County and District entered into an Agreement for Maintenance and Operation
of Bennett Park, dated March 22, 1977, allowing the District to operate and maintain the recreation
program and facilities in Bennett Park for recreational purposes consistent with the terms of the
Grant. The Agreement between the County and District is attached as Exhibit C, and incorporated
herein by this reference.

W
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7. The County and District now desire for the District to assume the responsibilities
of holding, administering, and regulating Bennett Park pursuant to the original grant deed and all
of its restrictive covenants. A letter from the Office of the County Counsel confirming that the
County has no objection to the District’s filing this petition to authorize a transfer of the property
to the District is attached as Exhibit D, and incorporated herein by this reference.

8. The California Attorney General, as parens patriae, represents the people of the
State of California, as the ultimate beneficiaries of the assets of a charitable grant. (See Govt. Code
§ 12580.) The Bennett Park grant is a charitable grant for the use of the people of El Dorado
County, California. District has corresponded with the Attorney General’s Office to determine its
position regarding the District’s assumption of holding, administering, and regulating Bennett Park
and whether District assumption of the Grant would be consistent with the laws regulating the
establishment and enforcement of grants for public charitable purposes. Diane P. Cragg, Deputy
Attorney General, confirmed that the Attorney General is not opposed to the transfer.
Correspondence between Ms. Cragg and District counsel confirming the Aftorney General’s
position is attached as Exhibit E, and incorporated herein by this reference.

9. In 2008, the borders of Bennett Park were changed in a land exchange executed
between the District and the County. In this exchange, an undeveloped 1.62 acre parcel of Bennett
Park was exchanged for an approximately 1.62 acre parcel of District property that featured a fully
developed baseball field. The exchanged parcels were substantially equal in size. This followed a
similar transfer in 1998, where the District acquired approximately 3,180 square feet of property
from Bennett Park in exchange for approximately 9,173 square feet of District property, where
both parcels were flat, unimproved land. The District filed a Petition for Declaratory Relief in this
Court to affirm the validity of the land exchange in 2008. The Attorney General was duly made a
party to the proceeding. This Court granted the District’s Petition. The Petition is attached as
Exhibit F and incorporated herein by this reference.

10.  The District’s assumption of holding, administering, and regulating Bennett Park
will benefit the public generally. The County and District both agree that the District is better

suited to handle the administration of Bennett Park by virtue of proximity to the Park. The District
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can more promptly respond to any issues arising at Bennett Park because it already oversees the
adjacent high school. This ultimately reduces public expenditures through speedy fulfiliment of
Bennett Park’s needs and improves the public services offered at the park. Indeed, the District
already funds maintenance of the Park on behalf of the County. The District is simply in the best
position to ensure the purposes of Bennett Park can be fulfilled.

11. The District’s assumption of holding, administering, and regulating Bennett Park
is in harmony with the provisions of the 1924 Grant. The District is also in the best position to
construct further improvements to the recreational facilities offered at the Park, which is mutually
beneficial to both students at EDHS and the public of El Dorado County at large. The District shall
abide by the restrictions enumerated in the 1924 Grant and ensure the Park’s recreational purposes
are fulfilled. Additionally, the District shall abide by the 1924 Grant’s prohibitions regarding the
construction of school, residential, and commercial buildings.

12. A good faith actual controversy has arisen and now exists between District and
County concerning the transfer of Bennett Park. The County contends that it holds the property in
fee subject to a restrictive covenant, and may not have the authority to transfer ownership of the
property to another public entity absent a court procedure wherein the Attorney General is made a
party in accordance with Government Code §§ 12580 et seq. District hereby requests that the court
issue 2 judicial determination of the parties’ respective rights and duties prior to transferring the
property as described herein. A judicial declaration is necessary and appropriate at this time in
order for District to resolve the uncertainty regarding the procedure by which County can transfer
the Park to the District given the 1924 Deed’s restrictive covenants, and to resolve with finality
the District’s rights and responsibilities regarding any future transfers of the Park.

13.  Following a declaration of rights by the court, the District and County intend to
enter into negotiations for an agreement wherein the Park is transferred for valid consideration.
W
AW
W
W
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays for judgment as follows:

1. For a declaration that the County of El Dorado, as holder of the Bennett Park
property in public trust, may validly transfer to the District the property described in Exhibit A
under the same terms and conditions as established by the Marcus P. Bennett Indenture through

this court procedure involving the Attorney General pursuant to Government Code §§ 12580 et
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seq.

2. For such other and Further relief as the court may deem proper.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: February 2, 2021

GIRARD EDWARDS
STEVENS & TUCKER LLP

: L—
fChael Tucker

Attorneys for Petitioner
El Dorado Union High School District

By:
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VERIFICATION

I, ROBERT WHITTENBERG, declare that:
I am the Assistant Superintendent of El Dorado Union High School District and am

authorized to make this Verification for and on behalf of said District. I have read the foregoing
Petition for Declaratory Relief and know the contents thereof. The same is true of my own
knowledge, except as to those matters that are stated on my information and belief, and as to those
matters I believe them to be true. T declare under penalty of petjury under the laws of the state of

California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this Verification was executed on

Ireéfuar;/ / 2021, in /Q/Qcm"&/f//& , California.

e

Robett Whittenberg
Assistant Superintendent, Business Services
El Dorado Union High School District
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All that certain real property located in the City of Placerville, County of El Dorado, State of California,
being a portion of Lots 2, 3, 5 and 6 of Section 7, Township 10 North, Range 11 East, M.D.M., more
particularly described as follows:

MARCUS P. BENNETT JR. MEMORIAL PARK LEGAL DISCRIPTION

BEGINNING at a one (1"} capped iron pipe along the Western boundary of Marcus P. Bennet Ir.
Memoria! Park described on Record of Survey recorded in the office of the El Dorado County Record, in
Book 31 of Record of Surveys at page 33, said point also being the Southeast corner as described in an
Individual Grant Deed Doc-2014-0013068-00 filed for record in the Office of the El Dorado County
Recorder; thence along the Eastern boundary of said Grand Deed Doc-2014-0013068-00 and said
Western boundary of Marcus P. Bennet Jr. Memorial Park the following two {2) courses; (1) North
18°54'24” West 19.13 feet; (2) North 17°09'30” West 493.24 feet to the Southeast corner Parcel No. 2
described in Grant Deed Doc-2001-0024904-00 filed for record in the Office of the El Dorado County
Recorder; thence along the Eastern boundary of said Grant Deed Doc-2001-0024904-00 North 27° 02’
59”7 West 130.10 feet to the Southeast corner of Grant Deed Doc-2017-900165200003 filed for record in
the office of the El Dorado County Recorder; thence along the Eastern boundary of said Grant Deed Doc-
2017-900165200003 the following two (2) courses; (1) North 06° 18'57” West 83.01 feet; (2) North
14°44’01” East a distance of 27.46 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) capped iron pipe stamped “REC
18491”at the Southwest corner Tract 1, Record of Survey Book 19 at page 80; thence along the Southern
boundary of said Tract 1 the following two (2) courses; (1) North 14°44'01" East 38.04 feet; (2) North
30°42'01" East 51.30 feet to a 1” capped iron pipe stamped “LS 2725” at the Southeast corner said Tract
1, said corner also being the Southwest corner of Record of Survey Book 6 at page 122; thence along the
Southern boundary of said Record of Survey Book 6 at Page 122 the following four (4) courses; (1) North
45°33'01" East 49.80 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012”; {2} North
63°42'01" East 47.58 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”} inch capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 26363”; (3)
North 63°42'01" East 17.22 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012"; (4)
North 76°07'01" East 64.72 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 2725 at
the Southeast corner said Record of Survey Book 6 at page 122, said corner also being the Southwest
corner Parcel A, Amended Parcel Map Book 35 of Parcel Maps at page 36; thence along the
Southwesterly boundary of said Parcel A the following four (4) courses; (1) South 82°54'48" East 22.37
feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012”; (2) South 82°54'48" East 36.28
to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012”; (3} South 59°39'38" East 85.60 feet
to a three-quarter (3/4”} inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012”; (4) South 44°02'13" East 2.80 feet to
a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012” at the Northwest corner Parcel B said
Amended Parcel Map Book 35 of Parcel Maps at Page 36, said corner also being the Northwest corner
Lot 11, Village North Subdivision filed for record in Map Book H at Page 39, Document No. 78876;
thence along the Western boundary of said Lot 11 the following three (3) courses; {1} South 44°02'13"
East 45.81 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012”; (2} South 33°31'10"
East 48.60 to a three-quarter {3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012”; (3) South 27°57'07" East
48.05 feet one and one-half {1-1/2") inch capped iron pipe stamped “1S 4327-1990" at the Southeast
corner said Lot 11; thence along the Southern boundaries of said Lot 11 and Lot 10 of said Village North
Subdivision North 72°24'29" East 53.90 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) capped iron pipe along the
Northern boundary of said Marcus P. Bennett Jr. Memorial Park; thence along said boundary of Marcus
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P. Bennet Jr. Memorial Park the following nine () courses; (1) North 72°17'29” East 2.47 feet 1o a three-
quarter {3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 4327-1990” at the Southwest corner of Lot 9, said
Village North Subdivision; (2) North 72°17'29” East 38.00 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron
pipe stamped “LS 4327-1990" at the Southwest corner of Lot 8, said Village North Subdivision; (3) North
72°17°29” East 38.00 feet to a three-quarter {3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 4327-1990" at the
Southwest corner of Lot 7, said Village North Subdivision; (4) North 72°17°29” East 5.90 feet; (5) North
72°17°29” East 240.68 feet to a one and one-half (1-1/2") inch capped iron pipe at the Southeast corner,
said Village North Subdivision; (6) North 72°17'29” East 1.63 feet to a point from which bears the
following two (2) monuments (1) a three-quarter (3/4”} inch capped iron pipe North 72°17'29" East 0.17
feet, {2 )a one and one-half {1-1/2") inch capped iron pipe stamped “EDHS 1”; {7) South 14°42’34” East
99,05 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012-1976"; (8) South 13°47’15”
West 49.29 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012-1976"; (9) South
13°22'48" East 190.00 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 20462-2008"
at the Northeast corner of Tract 1 described on said Record of Survey Book 31 at page 33; thence along
the common boundary of said Tract 1 and said Marcus P Bennett Jr. Memorial Park the following six {6}
courses; {1) South 77°17’33” West 198.75 feet; (2) South 17°31'57” East 553.11 feet; (3) South
49°07'03” West 8.98 feet; (4) North 80°35’31” West 159.53 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped
iron pipe stamped “RCE 20462-2008”" at the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the Right with a radius
of 175.00 feet, concave to the North, the radial to which bears South 44°37°'51” East; (5) Westerly along
the arc of said curve through a central angle of 96°08’25”, an arch distance of 293.64 feet (said curve
being subtended by a chord that bears North 86°33'38” West 260.39 feet) to a three-quarter {3/4”) inch
capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 20462-2008”"; (6) South 70°34’51"” West 139.71 feet to a three-quarter
(3/4”} inch capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 20462-2008" to the Western boundary of said Marcus P.
Bennett Jr. Memorial Park; thence along said Westerly boundary North 19°25'06” West 94.08 feetto a
three-quarter (3/4”} inch capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 20462-2008" at the Southwest corner of said
Marcus P. Bennett Jr. Memorial Park; thence along the Western boundary of said Marcus P. BennettJr.
Memorial Park North 19°25'06” West 94.06 feet to the point of beginning, containing an area of 12.978
acres, more or less.

TRACT 1 LEGAL DISCRIPTION

BEGINNING at a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 20462-2008" at the Northeast
corner of Tract 1 described on Record of Survey recorded in the office of the El Dorado County Record,
in Book 31 of Record of Surveys at page 33; thence along the boundary of said Tract 1 the following
seventeen {17) courses: (1) South 13°22°48” East 27.01 feet to a three-quarter {3/4”) inch capped iron
pipe stamped “LS 3012-1976"; {2) North 77°57°01” East 18.55 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped
iron pipe; {3) North 55°01’31” East 10.68 feet to a point from which a two and one-half (2-1/2") inch
capped iron pipe bear North 56°29'22" East 21.27 feet; (4) South 14°4234” East 10.55 feet to a one and
one-half (1-1/2”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “ECHS 15”; (5) South 12°42'27” East 672.14 feet; (6}
South 18°08'57” West 18.94 feet to a three-guarter {3/4”) inch capped iron pipe; (7} South 18°08°57”
West 224,98 feet to a point from which a three-quarter {3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped
“REC26342” bears South 86°08’37” East 0.57 feet; (8) South 18°08'57” West 162.40 feet to a one-half (1-
1/2”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “ECHS 13”; {9) South 15°3916” West 113.12 feet to a one-half (1-
1/2"Y inch capped iron pipe stamped “ECHS 12”; (10} North 68°01'57” West 556.75 feet; (11) South
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14°16'53” West 33.28 feet; {12) North 51°55’39” West 33.80 feet; (13) North 12°40"11"” East 275.00 feet;
(14) North 73°07'14” West 21.74 feet; (15) North 13°40°19” East 58.31 feet; {16) North 76°19°42” West
99.21 feet; (17) North 19°25'06” West 46.49 feet to a three-quarter {3/4”} inch capped iron pipe
stamped “RCE 20462-2008” at the Southwest corner of Marcus P. Bennett Jr. Memorial Park described
on said Record of Survey Book 31 at page 33; thence along the common boundary of said Tract 1 and
said Marcus P Bennett ir. Memorial Park the following six (6} courses; {1) North 70°34’51" East 138.71
feet to a three-quarter {3/4”} inch capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 20462-2008" at the beginning of a
non-tangent curve to the Left with a radius of 175.00 feet, concave to the North, the radial to which
bears South 51°30°34” East; (2} Easterly along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 96°08'25”,
an arch distance of 293.64 feet (said curve being subtended by a chord that bears South 86°33'38” East
260.39 feet) to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 20462-2008"; (3) South
80°35’31” East 159.53 feet; (4) North 49°07°03" East 8,98 feet; (5) North 17°31'57” West 553.11 feet; (6)
North 77°17°33" East 198.75 feet to the point of beginning, containing an area of 9.978 acres, more or
less.

COMBINED OUTER BOUNDARY LEGAL DISCRIPTION

BEGINNING at a one (1) capped iron pipe along the Western boundary of Marcus P. BennetJr.
Memarial Park described on Record of Survey recorded in the office of the El Dorado County Record, in
Book 31 of Record of Surveys at page 33, said point also being the Southeast corner as described in an
Individual Grant Deed Doc-2014-0013068-00 filed for record in the Office of the El Dorado County
Recorder; thence along the Eastern boundary of said Grand Deed Doc-2014-0013068-00 and said
Western boundary of Marcus P. Bennet Jr. Memorial Park the following two (2} courses; (1) North
18°54’24” West 19.13 feet; (2) North 17°09'30" West 493.24 feet to the Southeast corner Parcel No. 2
described in Grant Deed Doc-2001-0024904-00 filed for record in the Office of the El Dorado County
Recorder; thence along the Eastern boundary of said Grant Deed Doc-2001-0024904-00 North 27° 02’
59” West 130.10 feet to the Southeast corner of Grant Deed Doc-2017-9001.65200003 filed for record in
the office of the El Dorado County Recorder; thence along the Eastern boundary of said Grant Deed Doc-
2017-900165200003 the following two {2) courses; (1) North 06° 18’57 West 83.01 feet; (2) North
14°44'01” East a distance of 27.46 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) capped iron pipe stamped “REC
18491”at the Southwest corner Tract 1, Record of Survey Book 19 at page 80; thence aleng the Southern
boundary of said Tract 1 the following two (2} courses; (1) North 14°44'01" East 38.04 feet; {2) North
30°42'01" East 51.30 feet to a 1” capped iron pipe stamped “1.S 2725” at the Southeast corner said Tract
1, said corner also being the Southwest corner of Record of Survey Book 6 at page 122; thence along the
Southern boundary of said Record of Survey Book 6 at Page 122 the following four {4) courses; (1) North
45°33'01" East 49.80 feet to a three-quarter {3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012"; {2} North
63°42'01" East 47.58 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 26363"; (3)
North 63°42'01" East 17.22 feet to a three-quarter {3/4”} inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012"; (4)
North 76°07'01" East 64.72 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 2725" at
the Southeast corner said Record of Survey Book 6 at page 122, said corner also being the Southwest
corner Parcel A, Amended Parcel Map Book 35 of Parcel Maps at page 36; thence along the
Southwesterly boundary of said Parcel A the following four (4) courses; {1} South 82°54'48" East 22.37
feet to a three-guarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012"; (2) South 82°54'48" East 36.28
to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012”; (3) South 59°39'38" East 85.60 feet
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to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012”; {4) South 44°02'13" East 2.80 feet to
a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012” at the Northwest corner Parcel B said
Amended Parcel Map Book 35 of Parcel Maps at Page 36, said corner also being the Northwest corner
Lot 11, Village North Subdivision filed for record in Map Book H at Page 39, Document No. 78876;
thence along the Western boundary of said Lot 11 the following three (3) courses; (1) South 44°02'13"
East 45.81 feet to a three-quarter {3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012”; (2) South 33°31°10"
East 48.60 to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012”; (3} South 27°57'07" East
48.05 feet one and one-half {1-1/2”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 4327-1990" at the Southeast
corner said Lot 11; thence along the Southern boundaries of said Lot 11 and Lot 10 of said Village North
Subdivision North 72°24'29" East 53.90 feet to a three-quarter {3/4”) capped iron pipe along the
Northern boundary of said Marcus P. Bennett Jr. Memorial Park; thence along said boundary of Marcus
P. Bennet Jr. Memorial Park the following nine (9) courses; (1) North 72°17°29” East 2.47 feet to a three-
quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 4327-1990” at the Southwest corner of Lot 9, said
Village North Subdivision; {2) North 72°17°29” East 38.00 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron
pipe stamped “LS 4327-1990” at the Southwest corner of Lot 8, said Village North Subdivision; (3} North
72°17'29” East 38.00 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 4327-1990" at the
Southwest corner of Lot 7, said Village North Subdivision; {4) North 72°17°29” East 5.90 feet; (5} North
72°17°29” East 240.68 feet to a one and one-half (1-1/2”) inch capped iron pipe at the Southeast corner,
said Village North Subdivision; (6) North 72°17'29” East 1.63 feet to a point from which bears the
following two (2) monuments (1) a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe North 72°17°29" East 0.17
feet, (2) a one and one-half (1-1/2”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “EDHS 1”; (7) South 14°42°34” East
99.05 feet to a three-quarter {3/4”} inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012-1976"; (8) South 13°47"15"
West 49.29 feet to a three-quarter {3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012-1976"; (9) South
13°22’48” East 190.00 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”} inch capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 20462-2008"
at the Northeast corner of Tract 1 described on said Record of Survey Book 31 at page 33; thence along
the boundary of said Tract 1 the following seventeen (17) courses: (1) South 13°22'48” East 27.01 feet to
a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012-1976"; (2) North 77°57'01" East 18.55
feet to a three-quarter {3/4”) inch capped iron pipe; {3) North 55°01’31" East 10.68 feet to a point from
which a two and one-half {2-1/2”) inch capped iron pipe bear North 56°29'22" East 21.27 feet; {4) South
14°42'34” East 10.55 feet to a one and one-half {1-1/2") inch capped iron pipe stamped “ECHS 15”; (5)
South 12°42'27” East 672.14 feet; (6) South 18°08’'57” West 18.94 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”} inch
capped iron pipe; (7) South 18°08'57” West 224.98 feet to a point from which a three-quarter (3/4”)
inch capped iron pipe stamped “REC26342” bears South 86°08'37” East 0.57 feet; (8) South 18°08°57"
West 162.40 feet to a one-half (1-1/2”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “ECHS 13”; (9} Seuth 15°39'16”
West 113.12 feet to a one-half (1-1/2”} inch capped iron pipe stamped “ECHS 12”; (10) North 68°01'57”
West 556.75 feet; {11) South 14°16'53” West 33.28 feet; (12) North 51°55'39” West 33.80 feet; (13)
North 12°40°11” East 275.00 feet; (14) North 73°07'14” West 21.74 feet; {15) North 13°4019" East
58.31 feet; (16) North 76°19'42” West 99.21 feet; (17) North 19°25'06” West 46.49 feet to a three-
quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “RCE 20462-2008" at the Southwest corner of said
Marcus P. Bennett Jr. Memorial Park; thence along the Western boundary of said Marcus P. Bennett Jr.
Memorial Park North 19°25’06” West 94.06 feet to the point of beginning, containing an area of 22.956
acres, more or less.
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Bl Dor'ado S
QR (S s Cotnty of _ :
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VHIRZAS Mavremin P, Bomnott and lary 0« Bennott have, in the nane
and in uamoy 0f thely deonasa! mon, Marous Pocoival Donnott, Jre,
arfend! 80 o g1t to the gounty of Bl Lorado, Yoy tom yaeyoaon OF
A 00UFON ednteor for tho pooplo of aald county for rooroation,
30rtny s08ial Opon alr gatherings, antortalnionts, povo: acg
waig mantsy tho veal proporey eomAnly known na tho Raeo Tpaoks
or as ¥Raoveation Parkt and sovtain rights of way, all ac varticue
arly dsgaribed 1n the written convayansn 0f gald pporovrty this
day tendeves $0 shis Boswd;

- Bow, thorafora, wpooognising Mo prant velue or mioh 44 e0mwn
aan’i#r N8 PlEySTONN 0 $ho yodyls of this eourty and Apprsolat-
mz tha goneroun apit:lt whioh han yromted tho pife, 1t o hreoly
rmhm. by #ho aoazva T Miporvisors oF tha dourty of Bl INrodo,
tha; un&d\gut by apgapteat on behalr of tha gounty of E3 Dorado

,,ammua WRVG?AMQ Pidced of »oudvda.

Paswﬂ ana mopta @0 B r280lutlon of tho 8oard 0F Supwrvicors

o*“ nhe e:ounw cei 3.'.1 m;-mo. Win sm. day 0F July, Ae Do 1924

‘l.f" Lote

e _ ghairran.
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THIS INDEMTURE, madc thls é’i&; duy of July, 1084, bty oan?
between MARCUS P. BENNETT and MARY C. BENNETP, lurban® and wife, of
the City of Placerville, State of Cellfornta, granters, and 1 " i
COUNTY - OF EL DORADO, a Dbody corworste and uwolitle en® one of ithe
counties of the 8tate of callfornia, p“awtee, WITNBASETH

Mty . Baansdd 23

WHERBAS, the sald r?untorn fer now the ownery o the real npope
erty hersinafter described; and

WHEREAS, MARCUS PERCIVAL BEWNET?, Jr., toe dewrly teloved aon
of segid grantors, waa born on the 24th duy of Soptémber, 1800, snd
dled on the 26th day of Janusry, 1904; and -:jdf

WHEREAS, the coming, llfe and paselng of this child quickenod

the svmpathies and interest of said grantors in ihe sports and

pastimes of children and of youth reneraliy, and enlarged tyeir

interest in all menkind; and

YHEREAS, the vremiscs harelnafter described are uniguely situat% Li
ed and are the most available and sultable for a cowmron center for +iffﬂ
the people of Tl Dorade County Ffor »ecreation, sports, =zocial open ;'N;#
alr gatherings, egicrtainments, gémes ard amusements; and

WHEREAS, the grantors desire, in the name and in nemory of theiﬁrff“
sald son, to make mald property perpetually avallable for use by the

veople of sald founty of Bl Dorndo for the purvoses gforessld;

NOW, THEREFORE, the sald grantors, in consideration of the . =

premlees herein set forth, and as a memorlal to thelr sald son herein

named, 4o by these presents give and ~ppnt unto the sald COUNTY OF 0
Bl DORADO &ll of that certain real property situated and Leing in the, '
gounty of El Dorado, State of Callfornia, and described as folldwe, 4
to vit: ™hat certain viece or parcel of land comuonly knowp as
thae "Raoe Track! and sometimes as YReareation Parkl, situated in
and veing & portlon of Lots two (2) and three (3) of section Beven'_
(7), in townshlp ten (10) north, of renge eleven {11} east, Hount

Diablo Lawse and neridian, and belng particularly describad as followg,qf

5.ﬂ"

1)
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e l"to wit.,aommenoi fenoe post uoribed #No., 9* om . whioh‘%hé‘ﬁ

. oy
aﬁ\northwest aorner af tne oLty af Pluaer%ille, n said. county,. bear

0 "44° 34'1 n. 980, BS foot, (sam Yorthwest corner of sald. City peing

J*identioal with- the northwest oorner of the- southeast quartor of norﬁﬁ

aeotion seven - {7))~; and TUNnANg Ahenoe from
ngo 281 V.. 58.90 feol 0 a

leading fram coloma

B :_ waa"t. quai:'ﬂarrof uam
aaid ﬁ;aue of begihning ‘as followa- B:

 §?0'$ aﬁ the-deuthwest gorner of tne lane.
he 1and hére desbribed and herebv granted

¥ 1n said*ciﬁy,.to X
-“389<ne' . 4B.40- roet to.fe
55°118' LB 48 80 foot; thence W 45° 38V w.;iw

899 11' W. 85.80. feet; thence N. 700 38' W,
65¢ 54! W..

noe popb at northwaet eorner

.gg&
ok

?69\19' W. 64.72 foet; thenoce S.

'“ﬁﬁéﬁﬁéjﬂ; 50 44! W48 food; - .thenae S.- 50° 54* W 51 8_

(1140 56!, 85.50. faot; thence B. 69 081 E. 83 feétg*;;;

17° 21' E. 498.30 roetil

e"am «kée 51' N, 199 35 festi thenoe .
thenoe g, 27% 21* E. 16 roat;

. ’\ 0t
‘_ ol ),99 0el. n‘ 3 59&70 feet,

l
ﬁ a.so ée' m.,loo teet. thenoe 8. 759, oa! e..
throst- oorner of tne.“

rosd to the lﬂndﬁ

BR» 40 Yoot t

3 ””naﬁnnoriba&'"ue. 1“ standing &t the nor
a,‘c J.ane lelding epom the Kiddletown

AT
pze 511, B

rrem uaid 1aat—mentioned post, 8..8
1 10 feet thence: N 83“ 54! X. 83' 0‘-5*'
B a4.ao root; thenoe N. 48° 31¢ E. 1138. 90+
thenoe N. 1L7%: 38'
zqov,ﬁ.

54°'54’
”ét aarnar,or tract hsre degeribed;

459 06' w. 161.30 feet; and thenae N..

: "”;‘f-‘bhenoe "
ginning, and ‘sontaining 18.56 aored,

=49 Bo feat;to plaoe of be

¢And ‘alen: thet cartain right of way leading from the

'Tdﬁland ﬁo the highway known as the yiddletown Road,\tn

and OGnsﬁitutingqth

ibeing“appurtenant 40" giid land
“and being looated on,. over and acro 

4 seation seven (7)° de;'
d by. the cedagn op

Wp tmo‘:diLot nﬁmber threa (3) of sal
comménoing nt~tha point marke
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1 :ébribed‘ﬂnb-rln‘ﬁérainbefére menﬁidﬁéd and désoribed; aﬁ&irunning :
lB 1tn6noa 129, 24! w. 275 feet to sald Middletown Road; thence 8. 5i°
5 86t ., aleng said, road 34 feet; ‘thence N. 14° E. 32.20 foet; thenoo
T {N.~lé° 141 B 261 80 feet 10 said Raoe Traok lot; and thance N. B_G
jfﬁi 5 ;51 w.—4é reet to ‘place of beginning. ‘
" T WAVE'AND TO HOLD the sald property for tne free use thereof"-

:%( v by the people of said County of El.Dorado solely for the said pur~'

B “puses af reoweatian, sportm, soolil open alr Fatherings, entertaind

hg"maﬁts, kamea and amusements, subject only to the fTollowing condit—w

1ona, to wit S&id property shall never be used for publlc cemp-
ndnoaMmolbuﬂdhmp

‘!;: Ii&.‘:lﬁ I

“'1 ﬁﬁ ﬁpmépabty or a'publio olub house for the use of the: peonle of, said :
iy _ 7 . o

oéunt&,‘prov1dad, howeVer, that looal olubs or organizationu

mwding'bn;conducting oontested games or sports nay ‘be permitted to




1

(]
4

4

5

5

Vi

8
Y9
10
N —
CRE P
13
.14
15
' 7.16
W 17
A 18
| ;19

l

'23
be
BB

. be great ne. .sity for go doing.

o r". K

For the purposes and subject to the conditions #foreanid, said

CErantors do rlso give and grant te the sais rrantee, for use in con-~

~neetion with the abova-deseribed brogorty, a ripht or vay, to bo used
and exe“oised Jolntly with said grantors, thelr heirs or assignu, on; 5;
over and along the following deseribed plece or rarcel of land, tof";“f
wit: eommencing st na fenoe post seribed "No.lwc",‘stanﬂing ~rn the
westa*fy boundary of Coloma Street, in the City of Plagerviliae, 1n

said Bounty of E} Dorado, from whioh rost the northwest corner of

uaid 01ty -bears N. a4o0 45" . 433.82 feet, and runping thenoe from -

"daid placs or beginning as followe: 8. 700 46! W, 86.30 Poet; thencduif
;9. 8% 3V W. 248.91 foet; thenve §. 760 31! 7. 178.10 feet; thanoe}g;":i
;s. va9_§5* W. 257.80 feet; thence 8. 74° 42! 7. 2o1. 48 feet to the”':.
"Reos Traokﬁ lot; thanoe along the bourdary of sald last-npamed lot,

s. 87 36! B. 48.40 feot; thenos, following said boundary, M. vge Ba'w.ll.
z. 55.90-feet; thonoe N. 720 51 3. 337.11 feet, to the northwest‘ﬁ
corner of 4 lot belonging to sald grantoru thenoe, along the nortu—}eﬁ%iz
arly bolndary of spid lsst-mentioned lot, N. 769 20t E. 264.57 feet'?r: ;
thmnoe N. 78003t B 388.46 feot to sald Coloma Street; and thenue,;n
alang said sireet, N. 37° 470 ¥, 45 48 feet to plaae of beglinning, - gﬂ

“and bein& & po¥tion of the northwest quarter of section 7, in town—;g

=

ﬂhip 10 north of range 11 east, Mount Diablo base and meridian; the' ‘f
eaid might o way last herein granted to be sublect to the right of3-}

.ﬁhspproper authoritieu to deelare the plece or parcel of land lant
above desoribed a public highway.

%. IN WITNESS WHFREO? the Bald grantors have hereunto set their' £

hands the day and year first above ¥ritten.
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AGREEMENT FOR MA;NTENANCE AND OPERATION OF
BENNETT PARK

THIS AGREEMENT made and executed this 22nd day of

March , 1977, by and between the COUNTY OF EL DORADO,

a political subéivisioh of the State of California, hereinafter
called COUNTY, and the EL DORADO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT, a
oublic district of the State of California, hareinafter referred to
as SCHOOL,

WITNIESS EﬁT H:

WHEREAS, County holds title to that certain real
property more particularly described in that certain-De§d
executad by MARY C. BENNETT, a'widow, First Party, to the COUNTY
Q¥ EL DORADQ, a Body Corpcréte, as SECond Party, which said Deed
was recor&ed in Volume 28§ of Official‘Reddrdé of the County
Recorder of the County of El Doradq; State of Califorﬁia, at
Page 245 og-November 28, 1950; and :

WHEREAS, MARCUS P. BENNETT and MARY €. BENNETT, nusband
and wife, did make,'execute'éna delive? a deed dated July 8,
1924, to the COUNTY, which éaié deed W;S accepted.the 27th day-
of October, 1960; and ’

WHEREAS, the said deed from MARCUS P. BENNETT and MARY
C. BENNETT contains certain covenants, terms and conditions regu-
lating and controlling the use of said BENNETT PARK; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 14635 of the California
Educatiop Code, County and thool desire to enter into an agreement

undexr and by virtue of which School shall operate ané mainﬁain the

19-1873 BiP4aE s
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real property described in the aforementionea deed, being generally -
known and referred to hereafter as BENNETT PARK, subject to thé‘
terms and conditions hefeinaffer_set forth: now, therefore,

:”I‘I' Is HEREB}T AGREBD BETW_EEN C(#UN’I‘TI AND SCHOQL AS FOLLOWS:

1, County does hereby lease to School and School does

hereby lease from County that certain portion of the real property,

together with improvements situate therxeon, situate in the County

ofIEl Dorado,'State of California, generally known as BENNETT

PARK and more paréiculaxly describéd in the above referenced deedl

for a period of f£ifty (50) years commencing at the date. first

above written and subject to te:minétion as hereinafter spécified.
2. In consideration of the lease of the premises herein-~

above described to School, School does hereby agree to assume,

undertake and carry out the sole and exciusivé managenent and

control of the recreation program and facilities of said BENNETT

PARK and to do the things specified hereinafﬁer_iﬁ Paragréph 3.

In recognition of the fact that certain fees and charges may‘be

made for the use of the said BENNETT PARK facilities, it is hereby

~agreed and provided that School shall fix any and all reasonable

charges it shall deem necessary for the use of the premises by

.school activities or school related activities, students of the

salid schosl, adult night-scheol programs, or any other activity

sponsored by School as the School shall deem reasondbly necessary

to provide the proportionate reimbursement for expenses in
connection with the maintenance of said facilities for the

carrying on of said activities and further provided that not later

19-1873 B PGS & -
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July
than the'-1othday of /each and every year hereafter School shall

provide to the Board of Supervisors of County a full and complete

list of its purported charges for school-related activities and

the Board of Supervisors shall have the right to gocept or
reject the séme-provided.that any rejection shall be based $5;elx;

upon the ground that the fees bharged'are not reasonably necessary
to reimburse school for expénses in connéetion with the maintenance
of said facilities for said cont est. 1In addition théretd; after
Consultat101 with School, the.Board of Supervisors ef County shall
£ix and determlne on an annual basis not later. than the lOthday of

July of each and every vear hereafter a set of .

rate and fee charges for any othgr activities or events which may
oe held on the said facilities. Said charges so made shall be
payable to School and shgll‘reasonably recompense School for the
costs of sald sports activities, provided that nothing set forth
in the said rate charges shall require School to permit ﬁhe‘
happening of =aid activity, it'being agreed and understocd that
School shall have the sole detern1na+lon of scheduling and the
proprlety of any activ1t1es to be carrled on w1th1n School
subject to the terms and conditions of said herelnabove referred’
to deeds and covenants of the Grantors. Except as herein.
specified, School waives any rights itimay have pursuant to
Section 16661 of the California Education Code.

3. During the term,bf this said lease agreement
School shall have sole résponsihility for the maintenance of the

saild BENNETT PARK without cost or charge to County, said wmain-
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to be trade fixtures of a recreational activity shall not be

tenance to include -but not be limited to turf management:, building%

maintenance, maintenande of playground equipment, road maintenance,

trash removal and maintenance of existing bleachers, all méin;
tenance shall bhe that which is reasonably necessary to préserve
the cendition of the said BENNEDT PARK facility as an operating
sports facility for the uses which have hereinbefore beeﬁ stated
at said facility and for which later improvements may be desigﬁa&»
and implemented. |

4, During the term of this lease School shall have thé

right to construct improvements on the said BENNETT PARK upcn

condition that improvements permanently affixed to the said

real property shall not be in conflict with the provisions of the
said Bennett Deed as hereinabove set *ortﬁ or an adopted master
plan as the same shall be amended. Any improvements permanently -
installed upon the said real property shall become the property
of County, provided that portable buildings, ble;chers, athletic
signs, recreational egquipment, backstops and related items ﬁhich
are affixed to the earth only for the purposes of providing

stakility and which said_strﬁcﬁuras would reasonably be deemed

deemed to become the property of‘County'but shall remain the
property of School and.in the event there should be any question
petwean School and County.prior ﬁo the installatibn of any said -
improvement, the said parties may enter into a written agreément
determining whether they shall he deened to be a pPermanent improve-

ment or otherwise. Attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A"™ and

19-1873 BP&GSLEF 8
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incorporated herein by reference is a full, true and'complete3

list of the temporary improvements deemed not to be permanent
improvements'which exist now and shall remain the property of
School. |

5. S8chool agrees to assumé reéponsibility for.and .
indemnify and save harmless the County, its officers, agehgs and
employvees from any and all claims and causes of action arising
out of or in aﬁy way connected with the execution and/or perform-
ance of this lease. |

6. That this lease shall not bé assigneﬁ nor any portiOm
of the said BENNETT PARK he sublef by School without the prior
written consent of County. |

| 7. This agreement constitutes the éntire agreement

between the parties and this agreement shall not be modified,
altered or amended except by a writing signed by both parties
to this agreement. |

8. This lLease may be terminated by mutual agreement
of the parties hersto at-anyftime. |

9. County doeas heieﬁy agreeéthat_in'the event of any .

termination of this lease no improvements placed in the said

BENNETT PARK by School or under the auspices of School shall be
removed from the said BENNETT'PARK premises,

10. The parties specifically acknowledge and agree
that notwithstanding any other provision hereof, by entry into
this agreement School shall have~fuli authority‘for the maintenance

of discipline and oxder over the said premises known as BENNETT
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' organizations, non-profit corporations, profit making corporations

PARK and shall and is hereby'authorized to take any and all
reasonable steps ko insure security thereof.

11. Notwithstanding any other provision hereof,.it
is +he intent of the parties that the said facilities 'shall be
made available to the public of EL Dorado County, provided such
use by the general ?opulace of E1l Dorado County shall not interferé
with School sponsored activities in the use of the facilities
and recreationél and physical fitness activities of tha said
School. Inéluded within the tsrm "populace of El Dorado County"
shall be any and all community service districts, recreational

districts, school districts, political subdivisions, ¢lubs,

and similar and related type entities, which may desire to use the
said premises and which shall meet the reasonable reguirements
established.

12. It is specifically recognized and agreed that
school may and shall have the rlght to prepare reasonable regula-
tions governing the use of the sald pramlses, Wthh shall in no
way contradict or lmpalr the covenants!and conditions of the
pennett deed and cause the same to be promulgated and pﬁblishea:anc
to operate for the reasonable regulation of use and enjoyment of
the said facility known as BENNETT PARK, provided that a copy
shall be provided to County and any amendment shall be fo:wardeé
to County within thirty (30) days from the date of adoption thereof

by the Board of School.

13. The parties specifically acknowledge that the

6.  19-1873 BIPHIE B6fB
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consideration for the execution of this agreement is the undertakind

by 8School of the obligations of maintenange, repair, security and

operation as hereinabove set forth and County acknowledges that

the consideration and benefit running to said County is the main-

tenance of said facility subject to reasonable school use for

the benefit of the peonle of El Dorado County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed

this Agreement on the day and vear first above written.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO

o o

2 P

IR T Y s Y

i ¥ Iy Ve r . ."r.
By RN X R

-

~ Y
[4

Chairman, RO

Y

ATTEST:

CARL A. KELLY, County Clerk

rd,of Supervisors

and Ex-0fficio Clerk to the
Board - -
- Vi
P ! ;" o 4
NS A R
’ Daputy

_ APPROVED AS TO FORM

LOUNTY COUNSELS OFFICE
TOUNTY_OF EL DORADO

av;;uﬁ~¢x AN

, . pav
\1 'x_“\ \\
\ TSN

N

EL DORADO UNION HIGH SCHOOL

DISTRICT

-A- r%\// /\‘

! N,
VAT Y

L TN

ExeculeeéecretarytdfheBoard

i
QATE , f CCNES BEINT T
ST 107 T
=200 Sl L o M Sediab Dt
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AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF
BENNETT PARK

EXHIBIT “A"

1 ea  Booth, ticket

1 ea  Bleachers, portab?e affixed to ‘earth for stab3%1ty

3 ea Bleachers, portable, sma?T mobile '

4 ea  Benches, foothall team

2 ea  Benches, with back

1 ea  Scoreboard, football {two wooden -poles and 2 metal poles)
Supporting structures, bleacher (not assembled)

1 ea Big Bertha

2 ea Goal posts, foothall

191873 BPPYGRCERIE? 77



Exhibit D



COUNTY COUNSEL EL DORADO COUNTY COUNTY GOVERNMENT

DAVID A. LIVINGSTON CENTER
THE CC())SS’?YECO(;:UNSEL 330 FAIR LANE
ASSISTANT COUNTY COUNSEL PLAC%%\é’éi}LE, CA

JANETH D. SANPEDROC (530) 621-5770

FAX# (530) 621-2937

SR. DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL
PAULA F. FRANTZ
KATHLEEN A, MARKHAM
ABIGAIL L. ROSEMAN
STEPHEN L. MANSELL

DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL
LAUREN C. BOWERS
BREANN M. MOEBIUS
BETH A. McCOURT
ROGER A. RUNKLE
SHARON CAREY-STRONCK
DANIEL S. VANDEKOOLWYK

November 23, 2020

Vid E-MAIL

Robert Whittenberg (rwhittenberg@eduhsd.k12.ca.us)
Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

El Dorado Union High School District

4675 Missouri Flat Road

Placerville, CA 95667

Re:  Bennett Park
Dear Mr, Whittenberg:

At the request of counsel for the El Dorado Union High School District (“EDUHSD”), this letter
is to confirm that the County of El Dorado (“County”) has no objection to EDUHSD filing a
petition with the court to authorize the transfer of ownership of the Bennet Park property from
the County to EDUHSD, with the property to be held under the same terms and conditions set
forth in the Marcus P. Bennett Indenture.

Very truly yours,

DAVID A. LIVINGSTON
County Counsel

L /'7 ;;/ ) /}n’
By ( AL T
Jane};ﬁ’D. SanPedro !

Assistant County Counsel

=

JDSoy
cc: Omer A. Khan (khan@girardedwards.com)
Vickie Sanders, County Parks Manager
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Omer Khan

From: Diane Cragg <Diane.Cragg@doj.ca.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 8, 2020 12:36 PM

To: Omer Khan

Subject: RE: Bennett Park Trust Matter

Hi Mr. Khan,

I don’t have any objections to El Dorado School District taking over the role of trustee for Bennett Park. Please send me
a copy of the Petition once it is prepared.

Thank you,

Diane P. Cragg

Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
Office of the Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 84102

(415) 510-3836

From: Omer Khan <khan@girardedwards.com>
Sent: Friday, June 5, 2020 2:08 PM

To: Stephen Hung

Subject: Bennett Park Trust Matter

Hi Stephen,

| apologize for responding to your voice message so late. | just wanted to reach out to you regarding the
Bennett Park Trust.

The Trust was created in 1924, naming El Dorado County as the trustee. I'm attaching the foundational
document to this email.

Over the years, the Trust went through some amendments to facilitate land swaps. Today, the Park is located
next to El Dorado High School, which is administered by our client, El Dorado Union High School District. The
last amendment to the Trust happened in 2008; it was unopposed by the AG’s office. I'm attaching the
Petition for Declaratory Relief to this email as well.
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What the County and the District would like to do now is for the District to assume the role of Trustee over the
Park. The District is in a superior position to the County to oversee administration of the Park, the District
already pays for the maintenance of the Park, and the District can ensure the Trust’s purposes can be best
fulfilled. The current usage of the Park will not be changed.

We wanted to invite the AG’s office for comments before filing a petition to transfer Trusteeship. Feel free to
contact me here or by phone and we can discuss further.

Best,

Omer A, Khan

Attorney at Law

8801 Folsom Blvd., Ste. 285, Sacramento, CA 95826
Tel: (916} 706-1255 Fax: (916) 706-2672

E-mail: khan@girardedwards.com

GIRARD
ENDWARDS
STEVENS &
TUCKERLLE

This communication and any accompanying document(s) are confidential and privileged. They are intended for
the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in error, you are advised that any disclosure,
copying, distribution, or taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is strictly prohibited. Any
such inadvertent disclosure shall not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege as to this
communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication in error, please contact me at the
above email address.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or legally privileged
information. 1t is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is
prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.
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Omer Khan .

From: Diane Cragg <Diane.Cragg@doj.ca.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2021 12:46 PM
To: Omer Khan

Subject: RE: Bennett Park Trust Matter

Hi Omer,

I have reviewed the documents you intend to file, and | have no objection to the Petition.
Thank you,

Diane P. Cragg

Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
Office of the Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102

{415) 510-3836

From: Omer Khan <khan@girardedwards.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 4:15 PM
To: Diane Cragg <Diane.Cragg@daoj.ca.gov>
Subject: RE: Bennett Park Trust Matter

Dear Diane,

Thank you for your patience. Please see the attached petition and exhibits we plan to file in El Dorado County Superior
Court.

Best,

Omer A. Khan
Attorney at Law

GIRARD
EOWARDS
STEVENS &
TUCKER LLP

From: Diane Cragg <Diane.Cragg@doj.ca.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 8, 2020 12:36 PM

To: Omer Khan <khan@girardedwards.com>
Subject: RE: Bennett Park Trust Matter

Hi Mr. Khan,

I don’t have any objections to El Dorado School District taking over the role of trustee for Bennett Park. Please send me
a copy of the Petition once it is prepared.
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Thank you,

Diane P, Cragg

Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
Office of the Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102

{415) 510-3836

From: Omer Khan <khan@girardedwards.com>
Sent: Friday, June 5, 2020 2:08 PM

To: Stephen Hung

Subject: Bennett Park Trust Matter

Hi Stephen,

| apologize for responding to your voice message so late. | just wanted to reach out to you regarding the
Bennett Park Trust.

The Trust was created in 1924, naming El Dorado County as the trustee. I'm attaching the foundational
document to this email.

Over the years, the Trust went through some amendments to facilitate land swaps. Today, the Park is located
next to El Dorado High School, which is administered by our client, El Dorado Union High School District. The
last amendment to the Trust happened in 2008; it was unopposed by the AG’s office. I'm attaching the
Petition for Declaratory Relief to this email as well.

What the County and the District would like to do now is for the District to assume the role of Trustee over the
Park. The District is in a superior position to the County to oversee administration of the Park, the District
already pays for the maintenance of the Park, and the District can ensure the Trust’s purposes can be best
fulfilled. The current usage of the Park will not be changed.

We wanted to invite the AG’s office for comments before filing a petition to transfer Trusteeship. Feel free to
contact me here or by phone and we can discuss further.
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Best,

Omer A. Khan

Attorney at Law

8801 Folsom Blvd., Ste. 285, Sacramento, CA 95826
Tel: (916) 706-1255 Fax: (916) 706-2672

E-mail: khan@girardedwards.com

GIRARD
EDWARDS
SYEVENS &
TUCKERLLP

This communication and any accompanying document(s) are confidential and privileged. They are intended for
the sole use of the addressee. If you receive this transmission in error, you are advised that any disclosure,
copying, distribution, or taking of any action in reliance upon the communication is strictly prohibited. Any
such inadvertent disclosure shall not compromise or waive the attorney-client privilege as to this
communication or otherwise. If you have received this communication in error, please contact me at the
above email address.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or legally privileged
information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is
prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.

CONEIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents may contain confidential and/or legally privileged
information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is
prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.
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The Wright Law Office

Willi . Wright (SBN 95651 Teis ]
2461 Roore Lane Sates ) £1 DORADD £0. SUPERIOR G,
Cameron Park, CA 95682
(530) 676-8096 AR gy 24 7008

M. ThHOmpsu
Attorney for Petitioner BY

El Dorado Union High School District

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF EL. DORADO
EL DORADO UNION Case No. 3%
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT, PC 2008097
Petitioner, PETITION FOR
DECLARATORY RELIEF
v,
[C.C.P. Section 1060]
COUNTY OF EL DORADOQO, OFFICE OF " -
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE L bomlecl
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, and , £ «}
Does 1 through 10, inclusive, DCLtL P (5 : ?‘ O 8
Tune:, 400
Respondents. y Q({Q/Jf q

PETITIONER, EL DORADGO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT ALLEGES:

1. At all times herein mentioned, Petitioner, El Dorado Union High School
District ("District”), is a public high school district providing public education to high
school students within its boundaries. The District operates nine high schools, including
El Dorado High School located at 561 Canal Street, Placerville, California, which is
immediately adjacent to the property known as Bennett Park.

2. The County of El Dorado is a political subdivision of the State of California and

is the owner and administrator of Bennett Park.
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3. On or about July 8, 1924, Marcus P. Bennett and Mary C. Bennett, husband

and wife, granted to the County of El Dorado certain real property for the benefit of the

people of El Dorado County in memory of their young son, Marcus P. Bennett, Jr. The

grant provides in pertinent part that the property is granted to the County:

TO HAVE AND TOQ HOLD the said property for the free use thereof by the

people of said County of El Dorado solely for the said purposes of recreation,

sports, social open air gatherings, entertainment, games and amusements,
subject only to the following conditions, to wit: Said property shall never be

used for public camp grounds, or for any commercial purpose, and no school

building, residence or dwelling-house, or any building for commercial

purposes, shall ever be erected or maintained thereon, provided, however,

that nothing herein contained shall be deemed to prohibit the erection or

maintenance of asuitable residencefor a keeper or caretaker of said property

or a public club house for the use of the people of said county.

The Grant is recorded in Book 99, Page 358, of the Official Records of El Dorado
County.

4. The High School District has received funding to construct a culinary arts
training institute as a part of El Dorado High School. The most favorable location for the
culinary institute building is on a portion of the Bennett Park property adjacent to the high
school, consisting of approximately 1.62 undeveloped acres. In exchange for that
undeveloped property, the District proposes to grant to the County of El Dorado, as owner
and administrator of Bennett Park, approximately 1.62 acres of District property including
a fully developed baseball field. The properties to be exchanged are substantially equal in
size.

5. The California State Attorney General is charged with responsibility of
enforcing and supervising all charitable corporations, unincorporated associations,
trustees, and other legal entities holding property for charitable purposes, under
Government Code §§ 12580 et seq. Pursuant to Government Code § 12591, the Attorney
General has been made a party herein. The State Attorney General's Office does not
oppose the proposal to amend the boundaries of the Bennett Park property.

6. A copy of the legal description of the property to be granted by the District to

the County of El Dorado is set forth in Exhibit “A” and a map depicting that property is
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set forth in Exhibit “B,” both incorporated herein by this reference. Petitioner EI Dorado
Union High School District is the owner of the property described in Exhibit “A.”

7. Acopy of the legal description of the property to be granted by the County of
El Dorado to the District is set forth in Exhibit “C” and a map depicting that property is set
forth in Exhibit “D,” both of which are incorporated herein by this reference. Respondent
County of El Dorado is the owner and administrator of the property described in Exhibit
ug

8. A copy of the Indenture from Marcus P. Bennett and Mary C. Bennett,
Grantors, to the County of El Dorado, Grantee, dated July 8, 1924, recorded in Book 99,
Page 358 of the Official Records of El Dorado County, is attached as Bxhibit “E,” and
incorporated herein by this reference.

9. The property to be granted by the District to El Dorado County, as
administrator of Bennett Park, includes a good quality, fully developed baseball diamond,
with bleachers and fencing, which were installed at the District’s expense. The baseball
field is commonly used by the public, including the Little League. Ownership of the
baseball field will enhance the Park’s recreational value, in keeping with the wishes of the
Grantors as expressed in the Indenture, who envisioned “local clubs or organizations
holding or conducting contested games or sports” on the property.

10.  The property to be acquired by the District is unimproved and likely to remain
so due to lack of funding, if it were to remain part of the Park. It is currently of little
recreational value. After it is developed by the District as a culinary arts center, it will
benefit the public and the Park by providing a dining facility adjacent to the Park, in
keeping with the Grantors’ expressed idea of a “club house” located at the Park. The
building’s location will also provide a buffer between Bennett Park and El Dorado High
School.

11.  The proposed exchange of property is in harmony with the overall original
purpose and intent of the Marcus P. Bennett Jr. memorial grant because it provides

enhanced recreational value to Bennett Park, consistent with the terms of the grant.

3
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12, The proposed exchange of property will benefit the public generally by
allowing efficient use of both properties. The public will receive a fully improved baseball
diamond, and will also haveaccess to the dining facility of the culinary arts institute, which
will augment Bennett Park’s usefulness. The exchange will reduce the expenditure of
public funds that otherwise would be spent to construct a culinary arts institute in a less
favorable and more expensive location at El Dorado High School,

13, The State Attorney General, as parens patrie, repreésents the people of the State
of California, who are the ultimate beneficiaries of the assets of a charitable grant. The
Marcus P. Bennett Jr. memorial grant is a charitable grant for the use of the people of El
DoradoCounty, California. Petitioner has corresponded with the State Attorney General's
Office to determine its position relative to the exchange of such property and whether the
exchange would be consistent with thelaws regulating the establishment and enforcement
of grants for public charitable purposes. Kelvin Gong, Deputy Attorney General, has
indicated that the California Attorney General is not opposed to the exchange,

14.  Both the District Board of Trustees and the El Dorado County Board of
Supervisors have adopted resolutions in support of the exchange,.copies of which are
attached as Exhibits “F" and “G” respectively, and incorporated herein by this reference.

15. A similar exchange of property was accomplished in 1998, when the District
acquired approximately 3,180 square feet of property from Bennett Park in exchange for
approximately 9,173 square feet of District property. Both parcels were flat, unimproved
land. The District benefitted by obtaining property for a high school wrestling room, and
Bennett Park benefitted by its approximately 6,000 square foot expansion. In that case, a
Judicial Order to Amend the Boundaries of Bennett Park was signed by Judge Eddie T.
Keller on December 7, 1998. The current proposal to exchange property is similar, in that
the District and the Park, and ultimately the public, will benefit by the exchange, and
because the exchange is in harmony with the intent and wishes of the original Grantors,

16, An actual controversy has arisen and now exists between Petitioner and

Respondent County of El Dorado concerning their respective rights and duties. Petitioner

4
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contends that Respondent County of El Dorado, as administrator of Bennett Park, may take
action consistent with the original purpose and intent of the grant that will benefit the
grant property, and further contends that conveyance by the administrator of the property
described in Exhibit “C” to Petitioner, free and clear of the restrictions under the grant, in
exchange for the transfer to the public of the property described in Exhibit “A,” is an
authorized act of the administrator, in keeping with the original terms of the grant.

Respondent County of El Dorado contends that it may not have the authority to transfer
the property described in Exhibit “C” for a use that may be inconsistent with the grant.

17. Petitioner and Respondents desire a judicial determination of their rights and
duties prior to exchanging the property as described herein. A judicial declaration is
necessary and appropriate at this time in order for Petitioner to determine whether it will
be able to use the property described in Exhibit “C” to construct a culinary arts training
institute, in the event Petitioner conveys the property described on Exhibit “A” to the
County of El Dorado for the enhancement of Bennett Park.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays for judgment as follows:

1. For a declaration that the County of El Dorado, as owner and administrator of
the Bennett Park property, may transfer to the District the property described in Exhibit
"C,” free and clear from the restrictions and conditions set forth in the Marcus P. Bennett
Indenture, in exchange for the property described in Exhibit “A,” to be granted by the
District to the County of El Dorado, and to be held by the County under the same terms
and conditions as established by the Marcus P. Bennett Indenture.

2. For such other and further relief as the court may deem proper.

Dated: June _Z 7, 2008 Zf/)m Vo, ‘ 1 /w
) a A"b el
William M. Wright g -
Attorney for Petitionet

5
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VERIFICATION

I, SHERRY SMITH, declare that:

I am the Superintendent of El Dorado Union High School District and am
authorized to make this Verification for and on behalf of said District. I have read the
foregoing Petition for Declaratory Relief and know the contents thereof. The same is
true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters that are stated on my
information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California that

the foregoing is true and correct and that this Verification was executed on

f) I 4 , 2008, at (?@Mf»m\"\ St California.
7%@@%@- ?4//75077(/
SHERRY SMITH

Superintendent of El Dorado Union School District
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EXHIBIT A ,

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
EDUHSD to EDC

All that certain real property located in the City of Placerville, County of El Dorado, State of
California, being a portion of Lots 5 and 6 of Section 7, Township 10 North, Range 11 East,
M.D.M., also being a portion of that certain tract of land described in that Grant Deed from
Josephine Perry and Charles C. Perry to the El Dorado County High School District, that filed
for record in the Office of the El Dorado County Recorder, in Book 108 of Official Records, at
page 489, hereinafter referred to as EDUHSD tract, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeasterly corner of the herein described tract land, a point in the
Westerly boundary of that certain parcel of land described in that Affidavit of Surviving Joint
Tenant that filed for record in the Office of the El Dorado County Recorder on April 3, 1995, in
Book 4446 of Official Records, at Page 345, hereinafter referred to as Dezzani parcel, from
which a one and one-half (1-1/2”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “ECHS 1” bears North
14°42°34” West 0.61 feet (cited as South 14°36° East 0.4 feet) and from which a three-quarter
(3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “RE 7400” bears North 72°17°29” East 0.17 feet; thence
from said POINT OF BEGINNING, Southerly along the Westerly boundary of said Dezzani
parcel the following three (3) courses: (1) South 14°42°34” East (cited as South 14°36° East)
99.05 feet to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012-1976”; (2) South
13°47°15” West 49,29 feet (cited as South 14°10* West 48.79 feet) to a three-quarter (3/4”) inch
capped iron pipe stamped “LS 3012-1976"; and (3) South 13°22°48” East (cited as South 13°24’
East) 190.00 feet; thence, leaving the Westerly boundary of said Dezzani parcel, South
77°17°33” West 198.75 feet to that certain course in the boundary of said EDUHSD ftract, cited
as bearing South 17°30° East 675.6 feet; thence, Northerly along said course and the Northerly
extension thereof, North 17°31°57” West 313.08 feet to the Northerly boundary of said
EDUHSD tract, a point from which a three quarter (3/4”) inch capped iron pipe stamped “LS
4327-1990” at the Southwesterly corner of Lot 7, as said lot is shown on the plat of Village
North Subdivision, which filed for record in the Office of the El Dorado County Recorder on
Decermber 11, 1990, in Book H of Maps, at Page 39; thence, Easterly along the Northerly
boundary of said EDUHSD tract, North 72°17°29” East (cited as North 72°16’ East) 240.68 fect
to a one and one-half (1-1/2”) inch capped iron pipe at the Southeast corner of Lot 1, as said lot
is shown on the plat of said Village North Subdivision; thence, continuing Easterly along the
Northerly boundary of said EDUHSD tract, North 72°17°29” East 1.63 feet to the point of
beginning, containing 1.613 acres, more or less.

A Portion of A.P.N. 001-091-25 .
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BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
EDUHSD to EDC
A PORTION LOTS 5 & 6 OF SECTION 7, T. 10N.,R. 11 E, M.D.M.

CITY OF PLACERVILLE, COUNTY OF EL DORADO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
GENE E. THORNE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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EXHIBIT C

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
EDC to EDUHSD

All that certain real property located in the City of Placerville, County of El Dorado, State of
California, being a portion of Lots 2 and 3 of Section 7, Township 10 North, Range 11 East,
M.D.M., also being a portion of that certain tract of land described in that Grant Deed from
Marcus P. Bennett and Mary C. Bennett to the County of El Dorado, that filed for record in the
Office of the El Dorado County Recorder, in Book 99 of Official Records, at page 358,
hereinafter referred to as EDC tract, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in that certain course in the Westerly boundary of said' EDC tract cited
as bearing South 19°06’ East 159.70 feet, from which a one (1) inch capped iron pipe at the
Northerly terminus thereof, bears North 19°25°06” West 94.08 feet; thence, from said POINT
OF BEGINNING and leaving the Westerly boundary of said EDC tract though the midst thereof,
North 70°34°51” East 139.71 feet to the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the Left with a
radius of 175.00 feet, concave to the North, the radial to which bears South 51°30°34” West;
thence, Easterly along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 96°08°25”, an arc distance
of 293.64 feet (said curve being subtended by a chord that bears South 86°33°38” East 260.39
feet; thence, Easterly along a non-tangent line, South 80°35°31” East 159.53 feet to that certain
course in the boundary of said EDC tract cited as bearing North 48°21" East 113.9 feet from
which the Northeasterly terminus thereof bears North 49°07°03” East 8.98 feet; thence, along the
boundary of said EDC tract the following nine (9) courses: (1} South 49°07°03” West (cited as
South 48°21° West) 104.52 feet; (2) South 53°35°03” West 85.50 feet (cited as South 54°54°
West 84.8 feet); (3) South 63°31°03” West 66.70 feet (cited as South 63°54" West 66.7 feet); (4)
South 82°36°03” West 51.60 feet (cited as South 81°21” West 51.1 feet); (5) North 8§3°10°09”
West (cited as North 82°51° West) 132.72 feet; (6) South 14°30°03” West 260.44 feet (cited as
South 14°14” West 261.5 feet) to a point from which a one and one-half (1-1/2”) inch capped
iron pipe stamped “ECHS 12” bears South 68°01°57” East 556.75 feet; (7) South 14°16°53”
West 33.28 feet (cited as South 14° West 32.20 feet); (8) North 51°55°39” West 33.80 feet (cited
as North 51°36” West 34 feet); (8) North 12°40°11” East 275.00 feet (cited as North 12°24’ East
275 feet); and (9) North 73°07°14” West 21.74 feet (cited as North 73°06° West 22.4 feet) to the
Southeasterly corner of that certain tract of land described in that Grant Deed from the County of
El Dorado as Trustee of the Marcus P. Bennett Memorial Park to the El Dorado Union High
School District that filed for record in the Office of the El Dorado County Recorder on June 7,
1999, at Document Number 99-0035470 of Official Records, hereinafter referred as EDUHSD
tract; thence, along the boundary of said EDUHSD tract the following two (2) courses: (1) North
13°40°19” East 58.31 feet (cited as North 13°59°28” East 58.30 feet); and (2) North 76°19°41*
West (cited as North 76°00°32” West) 99.21 feet to the Westerly boundary of the afore said EDC
tract; thence North 19°25°06” West (cited as North 19°06’ West) 46.49 feet to the point of
beginning, containing an area of 1.613 acres, more or less,

A Portion of A.P.N. 001-240-04

Exhibit C Pa&e 1ofl
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BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
EDC to EDUHSD
APORTIONLOTS 2 & 3 OF SECTION 7, T. 10 N, R. 11 E., M.D.M.
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. - MARY C. PEREELT, & widow, the frst pdvt sy ™
Te o Perely Graut 1w COUNDY OF EL TORALO, a budy corporats
w0 " "end politic.and one of the connties of the Stabe of Calilopnia, -

?'i.]. " ) ’ . . .- . ' N

i %; t, * ‘
. f'*\ booow C'IF'.lEs, , ' e

‘._‘_gh-f;;;f ‘ ,‘1 &Hﬂmi Resl ﬁrﬂmﬂg sttuated in the

‘I: v sl C‘dms#y‘of El Dorads ) “‘ sotete of Calif:np& a
‘j;a bomldzd and described as follows:
1“5ﬂ3 Cammﬁncln at_a fence post seribed "No, G" atanding on the
g + ' weaterly boundary of Coloma Street, in the clty of Placerville
(e Twin gadd County of Tl Dopada, r’om whieh wogt tTYe northwest cgp—
ey -0 ner of gaid- Cliy beavs N, 24° 457 W, 439,82 feet, and rumning
o thenge fPem said place of bef'rmnwrv a5 follow..: S, 709 461,
i 898,30 £ thence 5. 72° 848,91 feet; thence 4. *m gii
PRSI qr W, 178, f‘e thence 8 72“ 53* W, 20? B0 f‘eet thenoe 8. 74>
e o csin 427 W, 201,48 f’ But to i:he Race r[‘vnck' loté tgence alonz the

othdary. of gaid “last-named . 50 . 48,40 feet; '
#hidtios,  following waid. ’ooun(’iar{ W 750 257 £ 59.50 fast; theride' ]
YEyge 81, 885 11 feet, to fe northwest corner of s 10t he~ et
longing. to- sald grantor. ; thence, alfmp the northerl: boundary
'3‘{ seidolast-mentioned lot, N, 76° 29" K. 264.57 feeb: thence-
by 702:..Q27 E, 336,44 feet to sz.udi Cnloma Stmet and Thenoe, . v b
5 8 c;m% ma streetb, Ni 270 47 -45,48 foet to p lace of berlnnfmg; i

C o abendt bElnp a portion of the northwesi: cmartm* of “section 7, in - :
' '___tnwmh;p 10 nc;rﬁh, oi' range 11 east, Mount Diablo Base and Mapd=y
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e : On this

in the yeur of vur Lord one thousand nine hundred ond.
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2l a Notary Public in and for the 3Qid.... s COUMY Of i DQ...I_’.&.dO e .
T State of Califoridn, resitting tlterein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally apfwared
A . MARY G, BEMNETT : :

, kitoten to me Lo be the persotdescribed i and whose REme... 38 subscribed to the within

L

instrianent, and acknowledged to me that.....8 1T evecuied the same. |

In. Witiens Tmpm Pl 1 howe herennio ser ey hand @ud ztﬂm'd my uﬂ' ual .n'a!

g in satd County of - Bl DGP&&O ' NPT

the day and year in this u%t

- Notary Public it and for the .ot tmmwis t
7County of it Dorado .S‘mte of o al;fom; -
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YATREAS Mareun P. Bonnott ang Mary 0. Donnott havs, 4u tlr naLa

ard in namdry of thely daccasa! oon, Merous Pocolval Daanott, Jre,
aYferdl an 4 F1LY 20 tho gourty of El Iorade, £o® tun yumaen of
& enmon edntar Yor tho podpls of gald oounty for vasroation,
#yortys sosial oyen alr gatherings, sudorteinnnta, paco: ard
" sruecmanis, tho real mroyorty aommnly known an tho "Rgeo Tpaaeke
i or as fRoovaation Park® and aantaln rights of way, all as parsieu~
lurly dssoribei in the wpitton gonvavarsn of gald rronorty thia
day tonderai $0 shis Doavd; ik
o Bew, therafiney wocognigdng the groat velue of euch 8 aoton e
o sanfer .And play-sround to the podpls of wiis gOunty and approolat-
1&1:»%!143 RABoYyain apmit whiloh hao yromytod tho sift, 1t 1o horady
- rak#i?m, by the aowa of Muporvisors of sha gounty Of Bl Dorade,
T W ma 5424 b avaepted on dehalr of tho gounty of Tl Derado
. mam wnvo'rma Placed of reosrd. '

?ass&i am mopt.e, a3 8 rasolution of tho sosrd of Suposvieors e
Of :;na c,:ounw oi' b & m:rmo, thig 8. day 0F July, Ae D 192%
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THIS INDENTURE, made this ‘§{~J: duyr of July, 1084, by and
between MARCUS P. BENNETT and MARY C. BBNNETT, burban® and wife, of

bV}

& the City of Placerville, State of Celifornia, granters, and

4 COUNTY OF EL DORARQ, & body corporate and politie an® one of the

5 oountles of the 8tate of california, grantee, WITNE&SETH:

. )'P!wt- &, ﬁ&%nku« =3

G WHERTAS, the sald grantcrﬁ ame now the ownerg 02 the resl prop-

7 orty hersinafter deseribed; and

i WHEREAS, MARCUS PERRCIVAL BEWNEYT, Jr., tohe dcurly veioved son

¢ of epald grantors, was born on the 24tn day of Septenter, 19060, and
10 diled oh the 26th day of Jahuarv, 1904 and
L1 WHEREAS, the coming, 1ife and paseing of this chillid quiakenhed -
12 the sympathies and interest of said grantors in the sports and |
13 ypastimes of children and of youth generally, and enlerged thelr
o4 interest in all mankind; and
) WHEREAS, the oremises herelnafter described are uniguely situat-
1¢  ed and are the most available and suitable for a cowmron senter for P
1%  the people of X1 Dorado County for reoreation, sroris, soclal open ;5

LM
1% atr gatherings, entertaimments, games and amusements; and

19 WEZKFA8, the grantors desire, in the name and in nemory of theiﬁlaﬂj

50 sald son, to make sald property verpetually avallable fur use by the 1};
91  ppopls of said county of Bl Dorado for the purposes eforesald; : i;'
a2 NOW, THEREFCRE, the said grantors, in censideration of the .3?
2., premises nerein set forth, snd ae a menorial to their said BOoN hereim ‘@
44 pamed, do by these presents give and prant wnte the gald F@GNTY ar i E;;

county of El Dopado, State of Califernia, and dasorlbed as follows,
2. to wit: That oertaln visce or pazoel af land commonly known asg
5. the "Rage Track? and sometimes as "Reorsation Park?, situzted in

and being a portion of Lots twe (2) and thiee {3) of sectlon soven

(7), in townehlp ten {10) north, of renge claven {11} east, Mount .

by
23

%1 Disblo base and neridisn, and being partioulorly desaribod as Follnwé,q‘
i
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S s t0. wit. oammant Sat 4 fence post soribed *Ro. 9V
1»3 \northwest oorner mf the BELY af Flauerbizia, in sald oonntvy bear_t

5 ﬂ,“44° 4N, m.»aeo 88 fodt, (a&id‘northwest oorner of srid City being

the northwest oorner of the ‘moutheast quarter of nortm

*oom whloh %h}

Lj“ é id@ntiaal with
““mw g . west qua%ﬁarrof gald aaotiun soven (?)I"; an& rnning thease Lyom

';a aaid ﬁlaue o basihning an follows: B. 72° 28' ¥W. 5¥.80 Proat to af
ng fron nolOmﬁ~f

;4 1|s
£ m‘uranbaﬁnout 'a$ the-southwest g6rner of the lane leadl
' the land nere desbribed and hersby granted.

PR S
h?ff"

ign. aaid Gitv.sta
":km*abﬂ #8170, 48.40- faet to. fanoe-

LA 3

AT WL [t .

;ié~¢a%a mlkna"*thénaa N G528 Ws 48. B0 Foet; thomse N.:439 894 V..
po 56" Wo

;i; '&aﬁéq“feaﬁ‘ thenna .

post At northwmst noTner - oﬁ

gge 11' W. 85.80 ‘poat; thenos N, 7
ngo. 18t W, B4.78 food; thanne 8.; 859 54! Weoew

’ﬁa&%iﬁ%hshne ﬁg 45“ 34! W, 49 Yosd; thanve 8 300 54! e 5&«86
65.50 Pest; thenoe B. 67 06t 3. 85 feéth;ﬂﬁ__

: #ﬂﬁnaa ﬂ.n14° sé! ¥

,(=' .lﬁ «&heh@ajanéﬁéa.31*~m. 149,85 feet; khence §. 17° 21" E. 495.30 feeﬁ'?‘E
By . L
'SZﬁﬁkmg l&hﬁnngsa }Qﬁ 08‘ ﬁ; 1593?0 fﬂBtv ﬁhenc& g, a7¢ 811 E. A8 ot ::
ﬁl»&«mq 1%#&%&9 $. 489 éa' 8. 100 fost; isionce 8. 789,081 B, A8.40 Toot 0 WYL
U o i .:'i g”ﬂﬁ”]ﬂgribag “ﬂﬁn 1“ Bt’anding A |

day 4 the nopthwest vorner of he *
"?véatg$naa'ak 1ane Jeadingfrom the Middletown rded to the 1endé
'gbtnanaa fron’ paid’ 1aat—ment1¢ned ‘past, Be

an 2L B 51.10 foet; thenoo:N. 83° 541 X L 7 %”

8ge 51!, ﬁﬂ{F

g %“Hmuenaa '
(3. B4.80° £oot thenoe N» 48% 21! W. 115 9B+

f?sndqﬁﬁepii uarnar,or tpact nere described; -thenos N. 1o 38'

45% 067 W. 181.30 fapt; and thance N. 3'1”’

"“?f5€a¢m1w¢wav¢a$o#faah; uhenea B.
and confaining 13.56 anresgrf.g

‘ 5”‘ h' W dDiB0. Pt bo Plecd of peglrning,
aw M ‘|
; go- that eertain right of way lesding fronm %ha

4 marqr0m‘1983‘1¢ﬂnd g: 93
i i v known ae the Middietoun Road,. tn&
nd and oonstituting\tnfgﬁ

&*1and te Yhe highwa

;L “idxmighﬁ ofxﬁéf being appurtenant Lo gald 1a
%he BAMS 5 and being 100ated on, ove

rtiaﬁ éfuhot nimber. three (3) of sald sectlon seven (7) da—zé‘f;;
int meyked by the oedar datl‘ 1

f'&fqll@wu. aomﬁénoing atstha po

e, ¢ L ety . .
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